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Dear Essendon Families, 
Sports Day  - Go Team Essendon! 

 
Thank you to all our parents and carers for 
coming to support our Sports Day this week. It 
was a great celebration of field events and track 
events and everyone competed so well and 
displayed great sportsmanship. Well done to 
Blue Team for winning overall and well done to 
everyone for being part of Team Essendon! 
History Detectives 

 
In history, Harefield were asked if they could 
spot the true portrait of Henry VIII out of a 
selection of imposters. Adelaide correctly 
spotted that they were all in fact portraits of 
the Tudor monarch, just painted at different 
stages of his life! 
 

 
Cookery Club 

 
After School Cookery Club made delicious Eton 
Mess, strawberries, cream and meringues. The 
recipe is on this newsletter, have a go at home. 
Design And Build 

 
Harefield designed and built model play ground 
equipment in Design and Technology. 
Diary Dates 
w/c Mon 8th July – Bikeability – Y6 
Thurs 11th July –Transition Day for all year 
groups and Y6 to secondary school 
Thurs 11th July –Open Classrooms – all welcome,  
Fri 12th July – End of year reports 
Mon 15th July – Harefield to Young Mariners 
Thurs 18th July – 2:15pm Thanksgiving Church 
Service, all parents/carers welcome 
Fri 19th July – 11am Y6 Leavers Assembly, Y6 
parents welcome. Y6 leave at 12pm. 
All other pupils leave at 1:15pm. 
Tues 3rd September – Back to school 

www.essendon.herts.sch.uk 
01707 261209 

admin@essendon.herts.sch.uk 
 

Friday 5th July 2024 
 

Our Value This Half Term:  Love The World You Live In 

mailto:admin@essendon.herts.sch.uk


Love Yourself    -    Love Others    -    Love God    -    Love Learning    -    Love the World You Live In 
 

Love Yourself    -    Love Others    -    Love God    -    Love Learning    -    Love the World You Live In 

Summer Reading Challenge 

 
Get ready for a summer of imagination and 
creativity at your local Hertfordshire Library! 
The Marvellous Makers Summer Reading 
Challenge is here to spark the joy of reading and 
we’re celebrating creativity and storytelling for 
our young readers. This year’s Challenge is an 
open invitation for children to explore books 
and stories, while taking part in free activities. 
From poetry and music to arts and crafts, 
there’s something for every young creator. The 
Challenge begins at all Hertfordshire Libraries 
from Saturday 6 July, and continues until 
Saturday 7 September. Children are encouraged 
to read six library books and collect exclusive 
stickers along the way. And that’s not all—
finishers of the Challenge will receive a medal 
and certificate, and a chance to win tickets to 

an interactive poetry workshop with the 
celebrated poet, Joshua Seigal. Keep an eye out 
for pop-up Maker Stations at select libraries 
during the summer holidays, offering simple, 
engaging, and free activities designed to 
unleash the creative spirit in every child. Curious 
to learn more? Visit: 
www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/SummerReadingCha
llenge for all the details on the Challenge. 
Open Classrooms 
We will be opening our classrooms to parents 
and carers on Thursday 11th July at 3:20pm, after 
we have dismissed the children, please come 
along and visit all our classes and see what 
we’ve been learning it would be lovely to see 
everyone. 
Staffing For Next Year 
Harefield: Teacher = Miss Raw  
TA = Mrs Morton 
Warrenwood: Teachers = Mrs Hall (M,T,W) & 
Mrs Terrell (Th, F) 
TA = Mrs Kersey 
Homewood: Teachers = Mrs Jones (M-Th) &  
Mrs Yiakoumi (F) 
TAs = Miss Sharman and Mr Lincoln 
Pantherswood: Teacher = Miss Griffiths 
TAs = Miss Holding, Miss Hodgson, Mrs Bines 
Have a lovely weekend, from Ms Canham 
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Essendon C of E Primary School 

Term Dates:  2023/2024 

Summer Term - 2024 

Monday 15th April – INSET Day – staff only 

Tuesday 16th April – Start of term for pupils – 8:40am 

Monday 6th May – Bank Holiday 

Monday 27th to Friday 31st May – Half Term 

Thursday 11th July – Year 6 Secondary School Transition Day 

Friday 19th July  – End of term  - 1:15pm 

Monday 22nd and Tuesday 23rd July – INSET Days – staff only 

 

Term Dates: 2024/2025 

Autumn Term – 2024 

Monday 2nd September – INSET Day – staff only 

Tuesday 3rd September – Start of term for pupils – 8:40am 

Monday 28th October to Friday 1st November – Half Term 

Friday 20th December – End of Term – 1:15pm 

 

Spring Term – 2025 

Monday 6th January – INSET Day – staff only 

Tuesday 7th January – Start of term for pupils – 8:40am 

Monday 17th February to Friday 21st February – Half Term 

Friday 4th April – End of Term – 1:15pm 

 

Summer Term – 2025 

Tuesday 22nd April – Start of term for pupils – 8:40am 

Monday 5th May – Bank Holiday 

Monday 26th May to Friday 30th May – Half Term 

Monday 16th June – INSET Day – staff only 

Thursday 10th July - Y6 Secondary Transition Day 

Friday 18th July – End of Term – 1:15pm 

Monday 21st and Tuesday 22nd July – INSET Days – staff only 

Wednesday 23rd July – Occasional Day – School Closed 


